

[FILED UNDER SEAL]

No. 18-3310

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

FREDERICK ROZO,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

PRINCIPAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Defendant-Appellee,*

PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.,

*Defendant.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Iowa – Des Moines  
(No. 4:14-cv-00463-JAJ)

---

**APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Peter K. Stris  
Rachana A. Pathak  
Douglas D. Geysler  
John Stokes  
STRIS & MAHER LLP  
725 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 1830  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
T: (213) 995-6800  
F: (213) 261-0299  
peter.stris@strismaher.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

---

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Todd Jackson  
Nina Wasow  
FEINBERG, JACKSON,  
WORTHMAN & WASOW LLP  
2030 Addison Street, Suite 500  
Berkeley, CA 94704  
T: (510) 269-7998  
F: (510) 269-7994

Todd Schneider  
Mark Johnson  
Jason Kim  
SCHNEIDER WALLACE COTTRELL  
KONECKY WOTKYNS LLP  
2000 Powell Street, Suite 1400  
Emeryville, CA 94608  
T: (415) 421-7100  
F: (415) 421-7105

Brandon McCaull Bohlman  
John Barton Goplerud  
SHINDLER, ANDERSON,  
GOPLERUD & WEESE P.C.  
5015 Grand Ridge Drive, Suite 100  
West Des Moines, IA 50265  
T: (515) 223-4567

Garrett W. Wotkyns  
SCHNEIDER WALLACE COTTRELL  
KONECKY WOTKYNS LLP  
8501 N. Scottsdale Road, Suite 270  
Scottsdale, AZ 85253  
T: (480) 428-0145  
F: (866) 505-8036

Christopher Thomas Micheletti  
Heather Thompson Rankie  
ZELLE LLP  
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 3400  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
T: (415) 693-0700

Rory David Zamansky  
ZELLE LLP  
500 Washington Avenue S., Suite 4000  
Minneapolis, MN 55415  
T: (612) 339-2020

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction .....	1
Jurisdictional Statement .....	4
Statement Of The Issues Presented For Review .....	4
Statement Of The Case .....	5
I. Facts .....	5
A. Principal Has Discretion To Set The Rate At Which Participants Earn Interest. ....	5
B. The Contract Prevents Plans And Participants From Freely Withdrawing Or Transferring Their Money. ....	8
II. Procedural History .....	10
Summary Of Argument.....	12
Standard Of Review .....	16
Argument.....	16
I. The District Court Erred In Granting Summary Judgment To Principal On The Two Fiduciary Claims.....	16
A. Because Principal Has Binding Unilateral Discretion To Set The Interest Rate, Principal Holds Fiduciary Duties As To That Rate. ....	17
B. That Principal Exercised Discretion Provided By The Contract Does Not Preclude Fiduciary Status.....	19
C. That Principal Announced The Interest Rate In Advance Does Not Preclude Fiduciary Status Because	

Plans And Participants Lack Meaningful Ability To Withdraw From The PFIO.....	25
II. The District Court Erred In Granting Summary Judgment To Principal On The “Party-In-Interest” Claim. ....	35
A. ERISA Polices Plans’ Transactions With Parties In Interest For Reasonableness.....	35
B. Principal Bears The Burden Of Showing It Meets The Section 1108 Exemption. ....	41
C. Genuine Issues Of Material Fact Remain Regarding Whether Principal Earned Reasonable Compensation Under A Reasonable Contract.....	42
Conclusion .....	45
Certificate Of Compliance .....	47
Certificate Of Service.....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abraha v. Colonial Parking, Inc.</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 179 (D.D.C. Mar. 20, 2017) .....	23
<i>Allen v. GreatBanc Tr. Co.</i> , 835 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	41
<i>In re Baycol Prods. Litig.</i> , 596 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	44
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	5, 41
<i>Charters v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 189 (D. Mass. 2008) .....	27
<i>Chi. Bd. Options Exch., Inc. v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 713 F.2d 254 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	20
<i>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	29
<i>Ed Miniati, Inc. v. Globe Life Ins. Grp., Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 732 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	4, 20, 24
<i>F.H. Krear &amp; Co. v. Nineteen Named Trs.</i> , 810 F.2d 1250 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	22
<i>Fish v. GreatBanc Tr. Co.</i> , 740 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	37, 38, 41
<i>Glass Dimensions, Inc. ex rel. Glass Dimensions, Inc. Profit Sharing Plan &amp; Tr. v. State St. Bank &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 296 (D. Mass. 2013) .....	22
<i>Golden Star, Inc. v. Mass Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 22 F. Supp. 3d 72 (D. Mass. 2014) .....	22

<i>Harris Tr. &amp; Sav. Bank v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 302 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	28
<i>Harris Tr. &amp; Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henderson v. City of Woodbury</i> , 909 F.3d 933 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	16
<i>Hi-Lex Controls, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 751 F.3d 740 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	21
<i>Howell v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	29
<i>Insinga v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 8:17 Civ179, 2017 WL 6884626 (D. Neb. Oct. 26, 2017) .....	32, 33
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Tr. &amp; Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993).....	34
<i>John Morrell &amp; Co. v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 85-09166, 1988 WL 58619 (N.D. Ill. May 31, 1988) .....	22
<i>McCaffree Fin. Corp. v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> , 811 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	24, 25
<i>Midwest Cmty. Health Serv., Inc. v. Am. United Life Ins. Co.</i> , 255 F.3d 374 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>Neil v. Zell</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 724 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	39
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	18
<i>Perez v. Chimes D.C., Inc.</i> , No. 15-03315, 2016 WL 4993293 (D. Md. Sept. 19, 2016) .....	22
<i>Pipefitters Local 636 Ins. Fund v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 722 F.3d 861 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	21, 22

<i>Reich v. Lancaster</i> , 55 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	22
<i>Rozo v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 4:14-CV-000463-JAJ-CFB, 2017 WL 2292834 (S.D. Iowa May 12, 2017) .....	11
<i>Santomenno v. Transamerica Life Ins. Co.</i> , 883 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	23
<i>Schulist v. Blue Cross of Iowa</i> , 717 F.2d 1127 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	24
<i>Smith v. BMW N. Am., Inc.</i> , 308 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	44
<i>Teets v. Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 1192 (D. Colo. 2017).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Ameren Mo.</i> , No. 4:11 Civ. 77 (RWS), 2016 WL 728234 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 24, 2016).....	44
<i>United States v. Glick</i> , 142 F.3d 520 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	21
<i>Zang v. Paychex, Inc.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 261 (W.D.N.Y. 2010).....	27
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	4
29 U.S.C. § 1001 .....	31
29 U.S.C. § 1002 .....	4, 17, 18, 37
29 U.S.C. § 1101 .....	34
29 U.S.C. § 1104 .....	4, 10, 29
29 U.S.C. § 1106 .....	<i>passim</i>



29 U.S.C. § 1108.....*passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1132.....4, 10

**Other Authorities**

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404 .....29

29 C.F.R. § 2550.408b-2.....*passim*

*Black's Law Dictionary* (8th ed. 2004).....39

Restatement (Second) of Trusts .....40
